
Study program 
Study cycle First study cycle 

Orientation Tourism and Environmental Protection 

SUBJECT 

Subject name Ethnology 

Subject code  Semester Subject status ECTS credits Contact hours 

T-132-3 II mandatory 5 125 

Assigned 
professors and 

assistants 

Subject Leader Dr. Sc. Lejla Žunić, assistant professor 

Teaching Assistants  

Subject 
objectives 

 To get knowledge of basics of ethnology and its methodology  

 To get knowledge of the cultural regions in the World and their characteristics  

 To get knowledge of components of material and spiritual culture and tradition 

 To understand globalisation and cultural changes 

SUBJECT CONTENT 

# Teaching units 
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Definition, objectives and development of ethnology 
Methodology of ethnology- ethnography 
Forms of the human existence  
Biological categories and natural features of human population 
System of bloodhood, family, tribe, people; nations and characteristics  
Culture, cultural hearts and regions; cultural changes and globalisation 
TEST 1 
Language and communication- cultural phenomen 
Culture of living and architecture 
Traditional gastronomy 
Folk costumes 
Traditional customs, beliefs and knowledge 
Folk literature and arts 
Religions and their characteristics 
TEST 2 

 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
 

 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
 

2 
2 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 

 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

STUDENT WORKLOAD (HOURS) 

Contact Hours (L+P) 60 Practical work  Seminars 15 Exam study time 20 

Literature– reading 15 Written papers  Consultations 15 TOTAL 125 

LITERATURE EVALUATION OF KNOWLEDGE AND CRITERIA 

1. Baština SI Bosne (2013), Zavod za zaštitu i 
korištenje kulturno-historijskog i prirodnog nasljeđa 
TK, Tuzla 

2. CuSag Working Papers, Department of 
Anthropology, University of Maryland, USA  

3. Dušanić, Trninić (2009): Položaj i problemi mladih 
Roma, Banja Luka 

4. Fellman, Getis (1999): Human geography, McGraw 
Hill, USA 

5. Ibraković (2013/2014): Etnologija- Predavanja i 
radni materijali. PMF Sarajevo 

6. Potkonjak, S. (2014): Teren za etnologe početnike. 
Hrvatsko etnološko društvo, Zagreb 

7. Women in developing countries- Report (2013), 
European Comission 

8. Zarić (2017): Sefardi u BiH. Bosniaca 65 
9. Žene i muškarci u BiH (2013), Agencija za statistiku 

BiH, Sarajevo 
Žunić, L. (2018): Turizam Sarajeva- receptivni kulturni 
faktori destinacije. PMF Sarajevo 

    
PARAMETERS 

Maximum 
Points 

Minimum 
points 

1. Attendance 5 3 

2. Active participation 5 3 

3. Seminar 10 5 

4. Final exam 80  44 

Total 100 55 

 
Remarks: According to The Law on Higher Education 
at University of Sarajevo- Article 64. (7), students that 
succesfully passed both test and fullfilled their 
obligations, have all rights to receive a final grade 
without additional knowledge testing.  
If both test is negative assessment, students are 
required to take integral test. Criteria for integral (final) 
test is equal as for the two tests (Test 1 & Test 2)   
 
-Student engagement: 1-3 (total: 20) 
 

 


